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DECISION

Case #  VAR- 05-11-1374
Applicant:   Michael and Lisa Fay
Address:    400-420 High Street, Dedham, MA

Map/Lot:   136/14

Date of Hearing:   June 15, 2011

Date of Filing:  August 8, 2011
The Zoning Board of Appeals (“ZBA”) of the Town of Dedham, Massachusetts opened a public hearing on the above-referenced matter on June 15, 2011 and continued the hearing to June 23, 2011, in the Town Office Building, 26 Bryant Street, Dedham, MA.  Present were Members of the ZBA, Chairman James F. McGrail, Esq., J. Gregory Jacobsen, Scott M. Steeves, Jason Mammone, and E. Patrick Maguire. This hearing and meeting of the ZBA was duly advertised in accordance with the requirements of MGL Chapter 40A, Section 11.

At 7:41 p.m. on June 23, 2011, the Chairman called for the hearing on the appeal of Michael and Lisa Fay (hereinafter referred to as “Applicant”), 14 Linden Place, Dedham, MA 02026.  Applicant seeks to appeal the March 19, 2011, Parking Plan Approval for 400-420 High Street, Dedham, MA, owned by the Roman Catholic Archdiocese of Boston, 434 High Street, Dedham, MA.  The Parking Plan Approval was for 73 parking spaces at the intersection of Linden Place and High Street.  The new parking spaces are located at the former location of St. Mary’s Parish School.  The property is in a General Residence Zoning District (GR) Zoning District.  Town of Dedham Zoning By-Law Section 5.1 et seq, 9.5 et seq.
Applicant was represented by Nicholas J. Rosenberg, Esq., of the law firm Rose, Chinitz and Rose Counsellors at Law, One Beacon Street, 4th Floor Boston, MA 02108.  Attorney Rosenberg submitted a seven-page Memorandum together with a copy of the Certificate of Action Application for Off-Street Parking Plan Approval, Site Development Plan for St. Mary’s Church of the subject property, Aerial Map from MassGIS, Streetview Maps from Google Maps, excerpt from Dedham Zoning Bylaws, Certificate of Inspection for St. Mary’s of The Assumption Parish and Town Bylaws: Chapter Twelve-Town Ways and Street Lighting.  The transcript from the June 23, 2011, hearing is the primary source of evidence and is incorporated herein by reference. 

The Zoning Board of Appeals Made the Following Findings of Fact based on the Evidence Submitted:

The subject property is shown on “Existing Conditions Plan of Land in Dedham, MA showing Saint Mary’s Parish” date July 20, 2011 revised date March 9, 2011, prepared by The Russell A. Wheatley Co. Inc., Land Surveyors & Engineers 700 Bedford Street, Abington, MA.  The subject property is also shown on Dedham Assessors’ Map 94, Lot 63.  The subject property has a land area of approximately 49,658 square feet (1.14 acres) of land.  According to the Zoning Map for the Town of Dedham, the subject property is located in the General Residence (GR) Zoning District.  

St. Mary’s Church has continued to operate at this location since the late 1800’s.  St. Mary’s Church does not have a previously approved parking plan or site plan from the Dedham Planning Board.  As a result, St. Mary’s Church submitted to the Planning Board for approval a parking plan in order to construct a new 73 space off-street parking lot at the southwest corner of the intersection of High Street and Linden Place where the St. Mary’s Parish School was located until recently demolished.  The new off-street parking lot was required to meet the requirements of the Dedham Zoning Bylaws so far as apt unless waived by the Planning Board.  The engineer of record for the Church, Kenneth Knowles, P.E. of Eaglebrook Engineering & Survey, LLC., prepared the parking plan and tabulated the off-street parking requirements for St. Mary’s Church using the Dedham Zoning Bylaws Section 5.1.15 Required Parking Spaces.  His off-street parking space computation for St. Mary’s Church was 217 parking spaces, determined by allowing one parking space for every 3 seats within the Church.  Mr. Knowles represented that St. Mary’s had 216 off-street parking spaces prior to submitting a parking plan for approval, with 56 off-street parking spaces on the main site, 31 off-street parking spaces on the existing Linden Place parking lot, and 72 off-street parking spaces across the street at Lot 1 High Street.  The proposed parking lot would add 73 new off-street parking spaces, one more than Lot 1 High Street, which was sold.  Thus, the new parking plan shows 73 new off-street parking spaces on the site of the former school building, 56 existing off-street parking spaces behind the Church, and 31 existing off-street parking spaces at the Linden Place parking lot, totaling 160 parking spaces.  According to the Dedham Zoning Bylaws parking table the church is required to have 217 off-street parking spaces.  In St. Mary’s Church parking plan application they were seeking 4 waivers: ZBL 5.1.15 Required Parking Spaces, reduction in the number of required parking spaces from 217 to 160 off-street parking spaces, ZBL 5.2.2 Applicability to reduce the five foot landscape buffer strip to 0 feet, ZBL 5.2.4 Landscaped Areas to reduce the five foot landscape area along the rear lot line to 0 feet and ZBL 5.2.4(3) Landscaped Areas Lot Interior to reduce the interior landscape area requirement from 15 percent to 14.9 percent.  The four waivers were granted by the Planning Board.
In approving the parking plan submitted by St. Mary’s, the Dedham Planning Board requested that St. Mary’s make improvements to its existing parking lot located at the southeast corner of the intersection of High Street and Linden Place to improve circulation within the parking lot and when entering and exiting the parking lot.  The approval required St. Mary’s to close the curb-cut along High Street in order to create one access point to this lot off Linden Place.  It also required the insertion of a landscape strip to improve aesthetics, the construction of a new sidewalk along the High Street frontage, and resurfacing of the existing sidewalk up to Mt. Vernon Street.  The new sidewalk would benefit the parishioners and the general public.  The unrestricted curb-cut along the entire length of Linden Place was to be reduced to 24 feet, and would be approximately 19 feet distant from the Fay’s property line.  The purpose of this improvement was to direct motorists to one point of access in and out of the parking lot.  The Planning Board also required the construction of a new sidewalk along Linden Place to connect High Street to the existing sidewalk along Linden Place.  The new sidewalk would benefit the parishioners and the general public.  The last request was to plant a landscape strip along this section that matches the landscape strip along High Street to improve the aesthetics.  All of the requests were incorporated into the final plan set revised April 22, 2011.
Mr. Rosenberg stated that the Fay residence abuts St. Mary’s Church and its parking lot. The church school has been torn down, and the Church is now building a parking lot.  They had previously used the parking lot on High Street, but this has been sold to a developer for construction of homes. The Church is also renovating the parking lot on Linden Place. The Planning Board approved the parking plan on March 29, 2011 with conditions that included a waiver of the number of required parking spaces, allowing 160 spaces vs. the 217 that were required.  They also granted waivers for the main parking lot for requirements noted under Zoning By-Law Section 5, i.e., buffer areas, fencing, etc.  They also approved redevelopment of the Linden Place lot without any waivers.  He noted that the Fays are not challenging the discretion exercised by the Planning Board in granting the waivers or imposing requirements on the main lot.  They are, however, challenging the approval of the parking plan that they deem is clearly and objectively in violation of specific and expressed provisions of the Zoning By-Law.  Mr. Rosenberg listed the three main errors that they feel occurred:

1. The Linden Place lot has no buffer strip between the lot and the Fay property. Mr. Rosenberg cited Section 5.1.5 of the Zoning By-Law, which requires that there can be no modification to a parking lot unless the new lot conforms to the zoning code or the Planning Board expressly finds in writing reasons why literal compliance cannot be possible. The Linden lot is being modified under the plan and therefore it must comply with the zoning.  Under Section 5.2.2, there is a requirement for a buffer strip between any lot and adjacent property. There is no buffer strip proposed for the Linden Place lot on the approved plans, and no finding by the Planning Board as to why it was not feasible. This is in violation of the Zoning By-Law.

2. The existing access to the Linden Place lot has been reduced to a single access on Linden Place.  Under Chapter 12, Section 3a, any new access way requires a permit from the Board of Selectmen after a public hearing. This has caused serious traffic concerns on Linden Place.  There was no public hearing or ruling by the Board of Selectmen.  The Planning Board has no authority to approve a new access way onto a different public way without going through the public process. This is in violation of the Zoning By-Law.

3. A waiver was granted for the required number of parking spaces for the Church based on incorrect application of the zoning code.  It was calculated that the required number of spaces was 217, and they were granted a waiver of 160 spaces.  This was based on the wrong formula.  It appears to have been based on one parking space per three seats of capacity at the Church. Under the Zoning By-Law, the proper formula is a number of parking spaces equal to half the total capacity of the Church.  This is in Table 3d of the Zoning By-Law.  If that had been followed, it would have been determined that 730 spaces were required, not 217.  They effectively waived 570 spaces, 78% of the required parking. This is an error.  Therefore, Mr. Rosenberg contended that the Planning Board approved a parking plan that does not comply with the Zoning By-Law, and the decision should be rendered null.

The Building Commissioner, Kenneth Cimeno, explained that he had reviewed the parking issues and the table of uses in the Zoning By-Law. He said there is a typographical error in the table that references other sections of the bylaw that no longer exist.  He cited the following:


Mr. Cimeno stated that there is no paragraph 2.g. in the bylaw now; this had been changed through updates and changes to the Zoning By-Law, and this is a typographical error.  Furthermore, 


If taken from that section of the bylaw, the highest area of usage is the church sanctuary.  The current certificate of inspection for the Church is 712 person capacity.  He has checked the plan that was submitted, and it lists 650 as the Church capacity on the application to the Planning Board.  He therefore presumed that the Church is requesting that, when the certificate of inspection is re-issued in December, the capacity of the Church would be reduced to 650 persons. He said he would be prepared to do that once the issue has been finalized through the Planning Board, Zoning Board of Appeals, or the court.  

With regard to the lower church, this has been converted to two function rooms with a divider for youth services and banquets, according to the certificate of inspection. This is a non-simultaneous occupancy in that a banquet is not going on at the same time Church is in session. The Zoning By-Law dictates that you take the highest capacity (the Church sanctuary capacity of 650) and apply it to the table. Using the Zoning By-Law table, there is no section 2.g., but there are two sections that reference this type of use.  He felt that the Planning Board had used good judgment in determining the actual capacity requirement for parking. In Section g.2. of the Commercial , Business and Office Uses category of the Dedham Parking Table, it states:


If one-third of the capacity of 650 was taken, that would be 217 spaces. In Section i. of that same category, it states:


If the calculation is 650 divided by 3, that would be 217 spaces.  Therefore, he believed that the calculations as stated on the plan were in accordance with the Zoning By-Law. There would have to be a reduction on the certificate of inspection for the Church sanctuary down to 650, as stated on their Planning Board application and plans, and the Building Department would be obligated to reduce the capacity.  The current capacity is 712.  There was a modification at the time of renovation to the lower church, when it was made into function rooms, at which time the architect studied the entire building. The occupancy of both areas was significantly higher, and the architect did a code analysis to determine the legal occupancy.  Based on that, he based his numbers on 712 persons. This does not include the parish center. The bylaw indicates that you take the highest use on the property to determine parking requirements, not the summation of all uses on the property.  Mr. Cimeno believes this is the theory that the Planning Board has used in other properties. He stated his belief that the Church operates as one campus.  The parish center services the Church, as do the rectory and the parking lots.  
Mr. Rosenberg reiterated that the interpretation of the Zoning By-Law is incorrect, and that the one space per three seats calculation is not consistent. He stated that the language of the bylaw says the highest use of the property is limited, but that only applies where the use is limited exclusively to members, occupants, students, and staff, and never leased or made available to outsiders or the general public. His argument was that the Church was made available to outsiders and the general public. 

Mr. Maguire made a motion to modify the existing Planning Board decision to reflect the following:

1. The Church will meet with the Fays to develop a buffer plan, which will consist of a stockade fence as a buffer between the parking lot and the Fay property. This will take into consideration the trees that presently exist.

2. The Church shall erect a right-turn-only sign on Church property at the curb cut for the Linden Street lot to direct traffic exiting the lot to proceed out to High Street rather than down Linden Place, Avery Street, and Crowley Avenue.

3. The Building Department will amend the certificate of occupancy for St. Mary’s Church to reflect a 650-person capacity, therefore bringing the number of required parking spaces to 217. 

Mr. Steeves seconded the motion. The vote of the Board was unanimous at 5-0.  This hearing concluded at 8:50 p.m. 

Appeals of this decision, if any, shall be made in accordance with MGL Chapter 40A, Section 17, and shall be filed within twenty (20) days after the date this decision has been filed with the office of the Town Clerk.  
Dated:  July 27, 2011



________________________________







James F. McGrail, Esq., Chairman


________________________________







J. Gregory Jacobsen







________________________________







Scott M. Steeves

________________________________







E. Patrick Maguire







________________________________







Jason L. Mammone, P.E.

James F, McGrail, Esq., Chairman


J. Gregory Jacobsen


Scott M. Steeves


E. Patrick Maguire


Jason L. Mammone. P.E.


((


JH Rumpp, Alternate


Jessica L. Porter, Alternate








TOWN OF DEDHAM


Commonwealth of Massachusetts


� INCLUDEPICTURE "http://web.syr.edu/~ermacask/townseal.jpg" \* MERGEFORMATINET ���


ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS


26 Bryant Street


Dedham, Massachusetts 02026























Susan N. Webster 


Administrative Assistant





(781) 751-9242


Fax (781) 751-9109


� HYPERLINK "mailto:swebster@dedham-ma.gov" ��swebster@dedham-ma.gov�








“Dedham Parking Table, Institutional Uses, d.





One parking space per 400 square foot floor area, except that for meeting rooms, auditoriums, places of worship, assembly halls, and the like, parking spaces in accordance with paragraph 2.g. above shall be provided…” 





“…Where the use of assembly, food service, or living facilities shall be limited exclusively to members, occupants, students, and staff of such institutions, and never leased or made available to outsiders or the general public, only the parking spaces needed to satisfy the requirements of the one use calling for the highest number of such spaces shall be provided.”





“Where space for spectators is provided:  one-third the spectator design or actual seating capacity, indoors and outdoors.”





“…public assembly hall, auditorium, or function hall for large public gatherings…”





…One parking space per three seats design or actual seating capacity…”
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